PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

REGULATION OF THE CHIEF GOLD COMMISSIONER

Mineral Tenure Act and Coal Act

- I, Mark Messmer, Chief Gold Commissioner, Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources, order that
 - (a) the Coal Land Reserve Regulation, B.C. Reg. 395/2012, is amended as set out in section 1 of the attached Schedule and the coal land reserves identified by site number and name in section 1 (a) of that Schedule are cancelled,
 - (b) the Mineral Land Reserve (No Mineral Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 71/2010, is amended as set out in section 2 of the attached Schedule and the mineral reserves identified by site number and name in section 2 (a) of that Schedule are cancelled, and
 - (c) the Mineral Land Reserve (No Placer Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 397/2012, is amended as set out in section 3 of the attached Schedule.

DEPOSITED

September 7, 2018

B.C. REG. 181/2018

Date 7 7 2018

Chief Gold Commissioner

Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section:

Mineral Tenure Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 292, s. 22;

Coal Act, S.B.C. 2004, c. 15, s. 21

Other:

SCHEDULE

- 1 The Coal Land Reserve Regulation, B.C. Reg. 395/2012, is amended
 - (a) by deleting the following sites from the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006181	Northern Caribou Site 34	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006518	Caribou High Elevation Winter Range Site 1	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006522	Quintette HEWR Caribou Kernels – Site 2	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006529	Quintette HEWR Caribou Kernels – Site 3	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006661	Southern Mountain Caribou Reserve	Cariboo, Liard and Omineca Mining Divisions Peace River and Cariboo Land Districts

, and

(b) by adding the following site to the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
	High Elevation Core Caribou Habitat	Cariboo, Liard and Omineca Mining Divisions Cariboo and Peace River Land Districts

- 2 The Mineral Land Reserve (No Mineral Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 71/2010, is amended
 - (a) by deleting the following sites from the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006182	Northern Caribou Site 35	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006183	Northern Caribou Site 36	Liard Mining Division

Site N	COLUMN 1 Sumber and Site Name	COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
		Peace River Land District
1006184	Northern Caribou Site 37	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006203	Northern Caribou Site 56	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District
1006204	Northern Caribou Site 57	Liard Mining Division Peace River Land District

, and

(b) by adding the following site to the Table:

COLUMN 1 Site Number and Site Name		COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006734	High Elevation Core Caribou Habitat	Cariboo, Liard and Omineca Mining Divisions Cariboo and Peace River Land Districts

3 The Mineral Land Reserve (No Placer Claim Registrations) Regulation, B.C. Reg. 397/2012, is amended by adding the following site to the Table:

Site N	COLUMN 1 Number and Site Name	COLUMN 2 Mining Division and Land District
1006735	High Elevation Core Caribou Habitat	Cariboo, Liard and Omineca Mining Divisions Cariboo and Peace River Land Districts